menced until there has been paid to the clerk of such court as a filing fee the sum of \$4.00.

(2) In all proceedings for the allowance of a will, special administration, general administration, decree of descent, and summary distribution, where the gross value of the estate of any decedent exceeds \$15,000 but is not more than \$100,000, there shall be paid to the clerk of such court the sum of \$8.00 as a filing fee in addition to the minimum filing fee of \$4.00.

(3) In all proceedings for the allowance of a will, special administration, general administration, decree of descent, and summary distribution where the gross value of the estate of any decedent exceeds \$100,000 there shall be paid to the clerk of such court the sum of \$33 as a filing fee in addition to the minimum filing fee of \$4.00.

(4) Filing fees in all proceedings for the appointment of a guardian of the estate of a minor or incompetent in said court shall be as follows:

(a) Where the gross value of the estate of said minor or incompetent is less than \$1,000, the sum of \$2.00;

(b) Where the gross value of the estate of said minor or incompetent is more than \$1,000 and less than \$15,000, the sum of \$4.00;

(c) Where the gross value of the estate of said minor or incompetent is more than \$15,000 and less than \$100,000, the sum of \$12;

(d) Where the gross value of the estate of said minor or incompetent is more than \$100,000, the sum of \$37.

Approved April 21, 1951.

CHAPTER 661-H. F. No. 1475

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for building purposes in certain school districts subject to Laws 1943, Chapter 526, as amended, and having a population of more than 2,750, but less than 4,000 persons.

659]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain school districts, tax levy for build-Section 1. ings, or payment of bonds. To pay the cost of constructing, rebuilding or enlarging buildings of the district, or to pay bonds issued for such purposes, any school district subject to Laws 1943, Chapter 526, as amended, and having a population of more than 2,750, but less than 4,000 persons, may levy, in excess of any existing tax limitations, a total amount not in excess of 45 per cent of the cost of said buildings or bonds: provided the total amount of all levies of any district for such purposes, in excess of the limitations of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.12, as amended, shall not exceed \$45,000. This act grants additional powers to any such district and shall not be construed as limiting any powers possessed by any such district under other laws with respect to tax levies or powers to issue or pay bonds for such purposes.

Approved April 21, 1951.

CHAPTER 662-H. F. No. 1485

An act relating to state timber and the sale and scaling thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 90.18, 91.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 90.13, is amended to read:

90.13 Sales of state timber. Subdivision 1. Subject to the restrictions of the state constitution, the director, with the approval of the commissioner, may sell small amounts of green standing, dead, down, dying, insect-infected, or diseased timber on the lands in his charge, not exceeding \$250 in appraised value, without formalities but for not less than the full appraised value thereof, as fixed by two state appraisers, to any individual. Not more than one such sale to any individual shall be in effect at any one time. The purchaser shall pay the full appraised price before the permit is issued and, upon receipt of such payment, the director may informally, by letter